SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION No. 16-112

WHEREAS, Parking along the medians on Dolores Street between 14th and 18th Streets has been a longstanding practice in the Mission; and,

WHEREAS, It is not legal to park next to an unsigned median in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, Parking enforcement operates at a reduced level on weekends and is needed in other areas of the City; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA has deprioritized parking enforcement next to Dolores Street medians; and,

WHEREAS, Median parking on Dolores is utilized by members of faith-based congregations, Dolores Park visitors and visitors to local businesses; and,

WHEREAS, Residents of the neighborhood have expressed concerns about the apparent inconsistency of parking enforcement towards parking next to an unsigned median; and,

WHEREAS, On June 24, 2016, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the Dolores Median Parking Project is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Transportation Code allows parking along a median when a sign is present permitting the activity; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to develop a 12-month pilot project that provides clarity as to when median parking will be allowed and increases the safety of Dolores Street for all street users by limiting where and when median parking can occur provided that staff will return to the SFMTA Board, prior to implementation, for approval of the pilot proposal and any amendments to the Transportation Code.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of August 16, 2016.

Bromer

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency